

No. \_\_-\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ENERGY CONVERSION DEVICES LIQUIDATION TRUST,  
BY AND THROUGH ITS LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE,  
JOHN MADDEN, PETITIONER

*v.*

TRINA SOLAR LIMITED; TRINA SOLAR (U.S.), INC.;  
YINGLI GREEN ENERGY HOLDING COMPANY LIMITED;  
YINGLI GREEN ENERGY AMERICAS, INC., RESPONDENTS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*1700 K Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 282-5000*

W. GORDON DOBIE  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM C. O'NEIL  
KATHRYN W. BAYER  
JENNIFER A. MILLER  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*35 West Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, IL 60601*  
*(312) 558-5600*  
*gdobie@winston.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	5
JURISDICTION .....	5
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT.....	6
A. Respondents’ price-fixing conspiracy .....	6
B. The destruction of American industry .....	7
C. The district court’s decision.....	7
D. The Sixth Circuit’s decision.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. Certiorari is warranted to confirm that horizontal price-fixing is illegal <i>per se</i> , regardless of the resulting prices, and cannot be justified by alleged pro-consumer benefits.....	10
A. The Sixth Circuit’s decision conflicts with Third and Ninth Circuit precedent holding that below-cost horizontal price- fixing is illegal <i>per se</i> .....	11
B. The decision below conflicts with eleven decisions of this Court holding that horizontal price-fixing is illegal <i>per se</i> . .....	15

C.	The decision below governs the Section 1 claims of the government, which has long taken a hard line on the <i>per se</i> illegality of horizontal price-fixing agreements. ....	19
D.	The decision below threatens to facilitate the dumping of foreign products in U.S. markets at below-cost rates, bankrupting American industry. ....	21
E.	The decision below is incorrect and eviscerates critical distinctions between Sections 1 and 2 of the Sherman Act. ....	23
II.	This Court should review the Sixth Circuit’s holding that, unless the defendants recoup their losses, competitors do not suffer antitrust injury even when driven from the market by their rivals’ below-cost fixed prices. ..	28
A.	The decision below conflicts with Ninth Circuit precedent holding that companies harmed by competitors’ below-cost price-fixing conspiracies have antitrust standing to challenge them. ....	28
B.	The decision below conflicts with this Court’s antitrust injury precedents.....	31
C.	The Sixth Circuit’s antitrust injury holding conflicts with the text and purpose of Section 4 of the Clayton Act and the legislative history of the Sherman Act.....	34

CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX A: <i>Energy Conversion Devices Liquidation Trust, by and through its Liquidating Trustee, John Madden v. Trina Solar Limited, Trina Solar (U.S.), Inc., Yingli Green Energy Holding Company Limited, Yingli Green Energy Americas, Inc., Suntech Power Holdings Co., Ltd., Suntech America, Inc., No. 15-2130, Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, August 18, 2016, reported at 833 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2016)</i> .....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Energy Conversion Devices Liquidation Trust, by and through its Liquidating Trustee, John Madden v. Trina Solar Limited, Trina Solar (U.S.), Inc., Yingli Green Energy Holding Company Limited, Yingli Green Energy Americas, Inc., Suntech Power Holdings Co., Ltd., Suntech America, Inc., No. 13-14241, Opinion and Order, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, October 31, 2014</i> .....	23a
APPENDIX C: <i>Energy Conversion Devices Liquidation Trust, by and through its Liquidating Trustee, John Madden v. Trina Solar Limited, Trina Solar (U.S.), Inc., Yingli Green Energy Holding Company Limited, Yingli Green Energy Americas, Inc., Suntech Power Holdings Co., Ltd., Suntech America, Inc., No. 13-14241, Judgment, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan, October 31, 2014</i> .....	38a

APPENDIX D: *Energy Conversion Devices Liquidation Trust, by and through its Liquidating Trustee, John Madden, Plaintiff v. Trina Solar Limited, Trina Solar (U.S.), Inc., Yingli Green Energy Holding Company Limited, Yingli Green Energy Americas, Inc., Suntech Power Holdings Co., Ltd., Suntech America, Inc., Defendants*, No. 13-14241, Opinion And Order Denying Plaintiff's Motion for Reconsideration, August 20, 2015 ..... 39a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968), overruled on other grounds by, <i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	17
<i>Am. Needle v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	23–25
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946) .....	24
<i>Amarel v. Connell</i> , 102 F.3d 1494 (9th Cir. 1996) ....	2–3, 11–14, 28–30
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....	2–3, 10, 16–19, 24–25
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v.</i> <i>Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	35–36
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990) .....	29, 35
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982) .....	35–36
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson</i> <i>Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) .....	23
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) .....	35
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	33



<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986) .....	32–34
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980) .....	16
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	17–18, 24–25
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , 821 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Felder’s Collision Parts, Inc. v. All Star Advert. Agency, Inc.</i> , 777 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>Full Draw Prods. v. Easton Sports, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>In re Japanese Elec. Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 723 F.2d 238 (3d Cir. 1983).....	12–13
<i>Kiefer-Stewart Co. v. Joseph E. Seagram &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 211 (1951), overruled on other grounds by <i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	16, 18–19, 25
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	17
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948) .....	35
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) ...	2, 4, 9, 11–15, 26, 31–32, 34

<i>Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal &amp; Prof'l Publ'ns, Inc., 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995) .....</i>	27
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States, 435 U.S. 679 (1978) .....</i>	18, 25, 35
<i>Pace Elecs., Inc. v. Canon Comput. Sys., Inc., 213 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2000).....</i>	30
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co., 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) .....</i>	27
<i>Solyndra Residual Trust ex rel. Neilson v. Suntech Power Holdings Co., 62 F. Supp. 3d 1027 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....</i>	24, 30
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan, 506 U.S. 447 (1993) .....</i>	27
<i>United States v. Bausch &amp; Lomb Optical Co., 321 U.S. 707 (1944) .....</i>	17
<i>United States v. Columbia Steel Co., 334 U.S. 495 (1948) .....</i>	24
<i>United States v. McKesson &amp; Robbins, Inc., 351 U.S. 305 (1956) .....</i>	16, 18
<i>United States v. Nat'l Ass'n of Real Estate Bds., 339 U.S. 485 (1950) .....</i>	3, 16, 18
<i>United States v. New Wrinkle, Inc., 342 U.S. 371 (1952) .....</i>	16
<i>United States v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co., 362 U.S. 29 (1960) .....</i>	16
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....</i>	16, 18

<i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass'n</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897) .....	16
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927) .....	16–17
<i>Wallace v. IBM Corp.</i> , 467 F.3d 1104 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969) .....	35
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	3, 5, 28, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	5
Antimonopoly Law of the People’s Republic of China of 30 Aug. 2007, Presidential Order No. 68, Art. 15.....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
21 Cong. Rec. 2569 (1890) .....	19, 36
21 Cong. Rec. 4100 (1890) .....	36
Br. for United States in Opp’n, <i>Apple, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1378 (2016) (No. 15-565) .....	20
<i>Crystalline Silicon Photovoltaic Products from China</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 31309 (Dep’t of Commerce, May 25, 2012).....	22

<i>Crystalline Silicon Photovoltaic Products from China</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 8592 (Feb. 18, 2015).....	8
Department of Justice Antitrust Division and Federal Trade Commission, <i>Antitrust Guidance for Human Resource Professionals 4</i> (Oct. 2016) .....	20–21
Leslie, <i>Antitrust Made Too Simple</i> , 79 Antitrust L. J. 917 (2014).....	32
Owen et al., <i>China’s Competition Policy Reforms: The AntiMonopoly Law and Beyond</i> , 75 Antitrust L. J. 231 (2008).....	22
Reed, <i>Creating Competitive Market Economies in Poland and Hungary</i> , 48 Admin. L. Rev. 515 (1996).....	22
Tor, <i>Illustrating a Behaviorally Informed Approach to Antitrust Law: The Case of Predatory Pricing</i> , Antitrust, Fall 2003, at 52 .....	32
